
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ORl'ORATO

	

333 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD • LONG BEACH, CA 90802 • (562) 570-6383 • FAX (562) 570-6012

December 18, 2007

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
City of Long Beach
California

RECOMMENDATION :

CITY OF LONG BEACH R-46

Authorize the City Manager to execute the First Amendment to Contract No .
30237 with August Construction, Inc ., for the Improvement of Naples Island Soil
Anchors, Phase VI, in an amount not to exceed $407,750, for a total contract
amount of $1,197,900, plus a 15 percent contingency amount of $179,685, if
necessary. (Citywide)

DISCUSSION

On September 4, 2007, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute a
contract with August Construction, Inc ., in an amount not to exceed $790,150 . Due to
an increase in the amount of Tidelands funds available, staff recommends an increase
in the contract to install additional soil anchors at various locations (see attached vicinity
map). The contractor, August Construction, Inc., is willing and ready to perform the
necessary additional soil anchor installations .

A first amendment to Contract No . 30237 with August Construction, Inc., in the amount
of $407,750, is needed to perform the additional soil anchor installations . These soil
anchors will replace the existing tie-rods and stabilize the adjoining property . This
project has been coordinated with the Naples Island Association .

The original Council approval included a contingency of up to 15 percent above the
award amount. With the new contract amount of $1,197,900, the new contingency
amount is $179,685, if needed .

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Lori A. Conway on December 10,
2007, and by Budget Management Officer Victoria Bell on December 6, 2007 . In
accordance with the California Environmental Quality Act, Categorical Exemption
Number CEP-63-07 has been issued for this project .

AIRPORT

	

BUSINESS OPERATIONS
4100 Donald Douglas Dr .

	

BUREAU
Long Beach, CA 90808 333 W . Ocean Blvd ., 9" Floor

Ph . (562) 570-2600

	

Long Beach, CA 90802
Fax (562) 570-2601

	

Ph. (562) 570-6383
Fax (562) 570-6012

ENGINEERING & STREET
MAINTENANCE

333 W . Ocean Blvd ., 9' Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802
Ph . (562) 570-6634
Fax (562) 570-6012

ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES

2929 E . Willow Street
Long Beach, CA 90806

Ph . (562) 570-2850
Fax (562) 570-2861

FACILITIES
BUREAU

333 W. Ocean Blvd ., 9' Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802
Ph . (562) 570-5786
Fax (562) 570-6012

FLEET
SERVICES

2600 Temple Avenue
Long Beach, CA 90806
Ph. (562) 570-5400
Fax (562) 570-5414

TRAFFIC &
TRANSPORTATION

333 W. Ocean Blvd., 10' Floor
Long Beach, CA 90802
Ph. (562) 570-6331
Fax (562) 570-7161



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
December 18, 2007
Page 2

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

City Council action on this matter is requested on December 18, 2007, to ensure that
there are no construction delays .

FISCAL IMPACT

The recommended amendment to August Construction, Inc .'s, contract will increase it
by $407,750, for a total contract amount of $1,197,900, plus a 15 percent contingency
amount of $179,685, if necessary . Sufficient funds to cover the contract are budgeted
in the Tidelands Operating Capital Fund (TF) in the Department of Public Works (PW) .

SUGGESTED ACTION :

Approve recommendation .

Respectfull submitte

M CHAEL P . CONWAY
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

BM:AV
P/CUR-6716amend

Attachment

APPROVED:

PATR C H. WEST
CITY MHNAGER



C

~O

	

A

	

w o
54 00 ,

O

	

2~

O

~J
NAPLES

P~ w ®
w

NA
f

C

~,
,;?E.q

Rf
_

TREASURE ISLAND
CORSO

o
w

2
to

	

P

0
~ p

!y~

	

LN

p
A

EAEL

	

1
ON N I WDA g\

2
®

_'

	

w

a

	

2z

	

°
~x\

	

~
SCyNO N~a

D

	

~

IAPO

pQ'

tipp

~P
>~~P

	

P~~

AMP

OARIBAL
DI

N
A (fS

CDR

	

\ `,0

y

w

	

T LEDO

EGO P
PPIES

z

L10

GA'3

7 ~~,

T

pe-

Q c9?
9V,

	

~

c
ST

2

F~ A

0"

pVO~

TH

-~

w

°

O

I

	

5~Pti0
o0

4pO
/ VIS P

S

:~

~S~'
E

°°

	

~~
O

	

P
QP

L

Vy

J

	

y
6

o~J ~
.

'OO FtPEPE~

G~

	

c, m

R°

~aP

a

	

a

UJ

~~I

	

z a U

	

®
U

	

Q

	

h

Bq~
a

	

°a

	

s

	

'

Project Location,

First Amendment

MAPVICINITY
SCALE' NONE

VICINITY MAP FOR PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS R-6716-FIRST AMENDMENT

FOR

THE IMPROVEMENT OF NAPLES ISLAND SOIL ANCHORS, PHASE VI

IN THE CITY OF LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA




